

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

504

KENDUSKEAG MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

path, by reimbursing said owners the necessary expenditures in the construction of such lock, and the corporation shall pay equally with the owners of said privilege, for all damages occasioned by flowage of a dam of such height as shall be necessary, for said corporation, but all damage occasioned by a dam above such height, shall be paid by said owners, *provided*, that if the owners of said privilege shall neglect to construct a suitable dam and lock thereon for the space of one year after the expiration of the year aforesaid then the corporation may proceed to erect and maintain a dam and lock as aforesaid, if after reasonable notice to said owners they shall not proceed to construct and complete the same. And if said corporation shall construct said dam it shall be made of such height as said owners shall direct not exceeding eight feet above the summer pitch of water on said river the expense of erecting said dam to be borne and reimbursed by said owners, and it shall be the duty of said Canal Company or the owners of the Dingley mill privilege near the mouth of the Sebasticook whichever of them shall erect a dam on said privilege to construct and maintain from the twentieth of April to the twentieth of July in each year a good and sufficient passage way up through or over said dam and at the most suitable part thereof so as to render the passage of shad and alewives practicable and easy over said dam into the water above.

Suitable fishway to be made thro' she dam.

Chapter 394.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kenduskeag Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 29, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Andrew Scott, Nathaniel Hatch, James S. Hobart, Lendel G. S. Boyd, Robert Boyd

Corporators.

and John Appleton and their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Kenduskeag Manufacturing Company for Corporate name. the purpose of manufacturing lumber, cotton, wool and paper-and said company may erect such mills, dams, Powers, &c. works, buildings and machinery on their own land in the city of Bangor as may be necessary for said purposes, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the laws of this State an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

Chapter 395.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Houlton Academy.

Approved March 29, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Shephard Corporators. Cary, Ebenezer Packard, Joseph Hall, Thomas Gilpatrick, Stillman Pollard, Frederick Bradbury, Miles Keaton, Hugh Alexander, Joseph Foss, Robert Blasdell, with their associates and successors be and they hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the Trustees of the Houlton Corporate name. Academy, to be located in the town of Houlton, in the County of Washington for the purpose of advancing Science and Literature, and promoting morality, piety and religion.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation is hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immu- Powers and privnities usually granted to similar corporations, and they are authorized to use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, and the well ordering